

NON-REPORTABLE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9390 OF 2013

ARVIND KUMAR GUPTA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, MEDICAL HEALTH
& FAMILY WELFARE UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

Respondent (s)

J U D G M E N TKURIAN, J.

- 1) Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.
- 2) The appellant has been pursuing his grievance with regard to allocation of his services pursuant to the bifurcation of the State of Uttar Pradesh under the Uttar Pradesh Re-Organisation Act, 2000.
- 3) At the relevant time, he was working as a Drug Inspector. Though he was allotted to Uttarakhand, he wanted to continue in Uttar Pradesh on personal grounds. Ever since such allocation in 2007, he has been continuing in the State of Uttar Pradesh.
- 4) Since the appellant has rendered long and uninterrupted service in the State of Uttar Pradesh, we do not think that, at this stage, the appellant should be disturbed.
- 5) Accordingly, the appeal is disposed of.
- 6) We make it very clear that for all purposes, the appellant shall be treated as an employee of Uttar Pradesh.

7) Needless to say that he shall be entitled to all the consequential benefits pursuant to his initial appointment in the year 1999.

..... J.
(KURIAN JOSEPH)

..... J.
(R. BANUMATHI)

New Delhi;
July 20, 2017.

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.6

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 9390/2013

ARVIND KUMAR GUPTA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, MEDICAL HEALTH
& FAMILY WELFARE UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 20-07-2017 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Appellant(s) Mr. S. N. Bhat, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Sukrit R. Kapoor, Adv.
Ms. Nitya Madhusoodhanan, Adv.

Mr. S.R. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, AOR

Mr. Surya Kant, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed non-reportable judgment.

Pending applications, if any, filed in the matter also stand disposed of.

(R. NATARAJAN)
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)
ASST.REGISTRAR

(Signed non-reportable judgment is placed on the file)